
Through Through Through Through
Rank Country 2006 2007 % Change Nov. 2007 Nov. 2008 % Change 2006 2007 % Change Nov. 2007 Nov. 2008 % Change
1 Canada 230,656 248,888 7.9% 229,082 244,512 6.7% 302,438 317,057 4.8% 291,501 315,859 8.4%

2 Mexico 133,979 136,092 1.6% 126,014 141,370 12.2% 198,253 210,714 6.3% 193,992 201,667 4.0%

3 China 55,186 65,236 18.2% 58,373 66,251 13.5% 287,774 321,443 11.7% 295,786 312,704 5.7%

4 Japan 59,613 62,703 5.2% 57,390 62,030 8.1% 148,181 145,463 -1.8% 133,683 129,428 -3.2%

5 United Kingdom 45,410 50,229 10.6% 46,312 50,190 8.4% 53,513 56,858 6.3% 52,449 54,670 4.2%

6 Germany 41,319 49,651 20.2% 45,534 50,845 11.7% 89,082 94,164 5.7% 86,163 90,420 4.9%

7 Korea 32,442 34,645 6.8% 31,539 32,946 4.5% 45,804 47,562 3.8% 44,071 44,795 1.6%

8 Netherlands 31,129 32,963 5.9% 29,787 36,986 24.2% 17,342 18,403 6.1% 16,755 19,921 18.9%

9 France 24,217 27,413 13.2% 25,252 26,901 6.5% 37,040 41,553 12.2% 38,480 40,630 5.6%

10 Taiwan 23,047 26,309 14.2% 23,524 23,991 2.0% 38,212 38,278 0.2% 35,154 33,784 -3.9%

11 Singapore 24,684 26,284 6.5% 23,889 26,933 12.7% 17,768 18,394 3.5% 17,040 14,738 -13.5%

12 Belgium 21,340 25,290 18.5% 23,133 26,982 16.6% 14,405 15,281 6.1% 14,140 16,263 15.0%

13 Brazil 19,231 24,626 28.1% 22,041 30,416 38.0% 26,367 25,644 -2.7% 23,581 28,611 21.3%

14 Hong Kong 17,776 20,118 13.2% 18,411 20,251 10.0% 7,947 7,026 -11.6% 6,449 6,124 -5.0%

15 Australia 17,779 19,212 8.1% 17,474 20,995 20.1% 8,204 8,615 5.0% 7,798 9,799 25.7%

16 India 10,056 17,589 74.9% 15,853 17,605 11.1% 21,831 24,073 10.3% 22,202 23,904 7.7%

17 Switzerland 14,375 17,039 18.5% 15,645 20,619 31.8% 14,230 14,760 3.7% 13,463 16,320 21.2%

18 Italy 12,546 14,150 12.8% 12,859 14,474 12.6% 32,655 35,028 7.3% 32,083 33,624 4.8%

19 Israel 10,965 13,019 18.7% 11,848 13,504 14.0% 19,167 20,794 8.5% 19,013 20,734 9.1%

20 Malaysia 12,544 11,680 -6.9% 10,615 12,214 15.1% 36,533 32,629 -10.7% 29,587 28,808 -2.6%

21 United Arab Emirates 11,648 11,605 -0.4% 10,277 13,880 35.1% 1,385 1,337 -3.5% 1,170 1,197 2.3%

22 Saudi Arabia 7,640 10,396 36.1% 8,992 11,187 24.4% 31,689 35,626 12.4% 31,519 52,089 65.3%

23 Venezuela 9,002 10,201 13.3% 9,460 11,520 21.8% 37,134 39,910 7.5% 35,511 49,128 38.3%

24 Spain 7,426 9,862 32.8% 8,881 11,328 27.6% 9,778 10,498 7.4% 9,779 10,232 4.6%

25 Ireland 8,516 9,009 5.8% 8,426 7,860 -6.7% 28,526 30,445 6.7% 28,326 28,307 -0.1%

26 Colombia 6,709 8,558 27.6% 7,752 10,635 37.2% 9,266 9,434 1.8% 8,479 12,281 44.8%

27 Thailand 8,147 8,455 3.8% 7,768 8,519 9.7% 22,466 22,755 1.3% 20,847 21,828 4.7%

28 Chile 6,786 8,315 22.5% 7,407 11,440 54.4% 9,565 8,999 -5.9% 8,257 7,585 -8.1%

29 Philippines 7,617 7,712 1.2% 7,052 7,833 11.1% 9,694 9,408 -3.0% 8,636 8,135 -5.8%

30 Russia 4,701 7,365 56.7% 6,794 8,777 29.2% 19,828 19,314 -2.6% 17,827 25,560 43.4%

40 Peru 2,927 4,120 40.8% 3,714 5,767 55.3% 5,880 5,272 -10.3% 4,794 5,512 15.0%

42 Panama 2,701 3,740 38.5% 3,421 4,668 36.5% 379 365 -3.7% 316 345 9.2%

- CAFTA-DR 19,585 22,393 14.3% 20,247 23,748 17.3% 18,578 18,744 0.9% 17,331 17,906 3.3%

- ASEAN 57,307 60,562 5.7% 54,982 63,934 16.3% 111,200 111,008 -0.2% 101,695 102,248 0.5%

- EU-27 214,843 247,242 15.1% 226,491 254,458 12.3% 332,059 354,409 6.7% 325,892 340,908 4.6%

Top 30 Total 916,486 1,014,614 10.7% 927,384 1,042,994 12.5% 1,596,077 1,681,465 5.3% 1,543,741 1,659,145 7.5%
World Merchandise Total 1,036,635 1,162,479 12.1% 1,061,031 1,210,750 14.1% 1,853,938 1,956,962 5.6% 1,794,368 1,961,924 9.3%
Top 30% Share 88.4% 87.3% - 87.4% 86.1% - 86.1% 85.9% - 86.0% 84.6% -

U.S. Services Trade 433,905 497,245 14.6% 452,943 506,860 11.9% 348,918 378,130 8.4% 345,758 374,158 8.2%
U.S. Total Trade* 1,457,014 1,645,726 13.0% 1,499,582 1,710,537 14.1% 2,210,298 2,345,983 6.1% 2,142,261 2,341,396 9.3%

Source: U.S. Department of Commerce, Census Bureau, Foreign Trade Division.

*Notes: U.S. Total Trade is calculated on a Balance of Payments (BOP) basis, merchandise trade is calculated on a Census basis.  Export figures are for Total 
Exports on a Free Alongside Ship basis.  Import figures are the Customs value of U.S. General Imports. Percent changes calculated using millions of dollars.

Ranked by 2007 U.S. Total Export Value for Goods (in millions of U.S. dollars)
Top U.S. Trade Partners

Exports Imports



Through Through Through Through
Rank Country 2006 2007 % Change Nov. 2007 Nov. 2008 % Change 2006 2007 % Change Nov. 2007 Nov. 2008 % Change
1 China 287,774 321,443 11.7% 295,786 312,704 5.7% 55,186 65,236 18.2% 58,373 66,251 13.5%

2 Canada 302,438 317,057 4.8% 291,501 315,859 8.4% 230,656 248,888 7.9% 229,082 244,512 6.7%

3 Mexico 198,253 210,714 6.3% 193,992 201,667 4.0% 133,979 136,092 1.6% 126,014 141,370 12.2%

4 Japan 148,181 145,463 -1.8% 133,683 129,428 -3.2% 59,613 62,703 5.2% 57,390 62,030 8.1%

5 Germany 89,082 94,164 5.7% 86,163 90,420 4.9% 41,319 49,651 20.2% 45,534 50,845 11.7%

6 United Kingdom 53,513 56,858 6.3% 52,449 54,670 4.2% 45,410 50,229 10.6% 46,312 50,190 8.4%

7 Korea 45,804 47,562 3.8% 44,071 44,795 1.6% 32,442 34,645 6.8% 31,539 32,946 4.5%

8 France 37,040 41,553 12.2% 38,480 40,630 5.6% 24,217 27,413 13.2% 25,252 26,901 6.5%

9 Venezuela 37,134 39,910 7.5% 35,511 49,128 38.3% 9,002 10,201 13.3% 9,460 11,520 21.8%

10 Taiwan 38,212 38,278 0.2% 35,154 33,784 -3.9% 23,047 26,309 14.2% 23,524 23,991 2.0%

11 Saudi Arabia 31,689 35,626 12.4% 31,519 52,089 65.3% 7,640 10,396 36.1% 8,992 11,187 24.4%

12 Italy 32,655 35,028 7.3% 32,083 33,624 4.8% 12,546 14,150 12.8% 12,859 14,474 12.6%

13 Nigeria 27,863 32,770 17.6% 29,087 36,606 25.9% 2,233 2,778 24.4% 2,487 3,835 54.2%

14 Malaysia 36,533 32,629 -10.7% 29,587 28,808 -2.6% 12,544 11,680 -6.9% 10,615 12,214 15.1%

15 Ireland 28,526 30,445 6.7% 28,326 28,307 -0.1% 8,516 9,009 5.8% 8,426 7,860 -6.7%

16 Brazil 26,367 25,644 -2.7% 23,581 28,611 21.3% 19,231 24,626 28.1% 22,041 30,416 38.0%

17 India 21,831 24,073 10.3% 22,202 23,904 7.7% 10,056 17,589 74.9% 15,853 17,605 11.1%

18 Thailand 22,466 22,755 1.3% 20,847 21,828 4.7% 8,147 8,455 3.8% 7,768 8,519 9.7%

19 Israel 19,167 20,794 8.5% 19,013 20,734 9.1% 10,965 13,019 18.7% 11,848 13,504 14.0%

20 Russia 19,828 19,314 -2.6% 17,827 25,560 43.4% 4,701 7,365 56.7% 6,794 8,777 29.2%

21 Netherlands 17,342 18,403 6.1% 16,755 19,921 18.9% 31,129 32,963 5.9% 29,787 36,986 24.2%

22 Singapore 17,768 18,394 3.5% 17,040 14,738 -13.5% 24,684 26,284 6.5% 23,889 26,933 12.7%

23 Algeria 15,456 17,816 15.3% 16,058 18,563 15.6% 1,102 1,652 49.9% 1,432 1,116 -22.1%

24 Belgium 14,405 15,281 6.1% 14,140 16,263 15.0% 21,340 25,290 18.5% 23,133 26,982 16.6%

25 Switzerland 14,230 14,760 3.7% 13,463 16,320 21.2% 14,375 17,039 18.5% 15,645 20,619 31.8%

26 Indonesia 13,425 14,301 6.5% 13,178 14,602 10.8% 3,078 4,235 37.6% 3,729 5,526 48.2%

27 Sweden 13,870 13,024 -6.1% 11,978 11,579 -3.3% 4,126 4,494 8.9% 4,136 4,741 14.6%

28 Angola 11,719 12,508 6.7% 11,332 18,059 59.4% 1,550 1,280 -17.4% 1,177 1,940 64.8%

29 Iraq 11,546 11,396 -1.3% 10,451 21,273 103.5% 1,491 1,560 4.6% 1,365 2,016 47.7%

30 Austria 8,304 10,669 28.5% 9,523 7,893 -17.1% 2,986 3,172 6.2% 2,960 2,478 -16.3%

43 Peru 5,880 5,272 -10.3% 4,794 5,512 15.0% 2,927 4,120 40.8% 3,714 5,767 55.3%

97 Panama 379 365 -3.7% 316 345 9.2% 2,701 3,740 38.5% 3,421 4,668 36.5%

- CAFTA-DR 18,578 18,744 0.9% 17,331 17,906 3.3% 19,585 22,393 14.3% 20,247 23,748 17.3%

- ASEAN 111,200 111,008 -0.2% 101,695 102,248 0.5% 57,307 60,562 5.7% 54,982 63,934 16.3%

- EU-27 332,059 354,409 6.7% 325,892 340,908 4.6% 214,843 247,242 15.1% 226,491 254,458 12.3%

Top 30 Total 1,642,421 1,738,632 5.9% 1,594,780 1,732,367 8.6% 857,311 948,403 10.6% 867,416 968,284 11.6%
World Merchandise Total 1,853,938 1,956,962 5.6% 1,794,368 1,961,924 9.3% 1,036,635 1,162,479 12.1% 1,061,031 1,210,750 14.1%
Top 30% Share 88.6% 88.8% - 88.9% 88.3% - 82.7% 81.6% - 81.8% 80.0% -

U.S. Services Trade 348,918 378,130 8.4% 345,758 374,158 8.2% 433,905 497,245 14.6% 452,943 506,860 11.9%
U.S. Total Trade* 2,210,298 2,345,983 6.1% 2,142,261 2,341,396 9.3% 1,457,014 1,645,726 13.0% 1,499,582 1,710,537 14.1%

Source: U.S. Department of Commerce, Census Bureau, Foreign Trade Division.

*Notes: U.S. Total Trade is calculated on a Balance of Payments (BOP) basis, merchandise trade is calculated on a Census basis.  Export figures are for Total 
Exports on a Free Alongside Ship basis.  Import figures are the Customs value of U.S. General Imports. Percent changes calculated using millions of dollars.

Top U.S. Trade Partners
Ranked by 2007 U.S. Total Import Value for Goods (in millions of U.S. dollars)

Imports Exports


